IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI

O.A. No. 210 of 1986
T.A. No.

DATE OF DECISION_11.3.13987

Shri Shyam Sarup Singh Petitioner

Advocate for the Petitioner(s)

Versus

Shri Rajinder Singh Mander & otheiRespondent

ShriP.il. Ramachandani Advocate for the Respondent(s)

CORAM :
The Hon’ble Mr. Ch. Ramakrishna Rao, flember (3)

The Hon’ble Mr. P. Srinivasan, Member (A) _
(Judgment delivered by Shri P, Srinivasan, Member (&)
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not 9

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ?
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JUDGMENT

In this application the prayer lists nine item$ uwhich are
rather vague & prolix. However, the grievance of the applicant
is, in substance primarily against three orders (i) dated 25.7.1984
by which the disciiﬁinary authority foumnd him guilty oficertain
charges and imposedL;enalty of Censure and stocppage cof incrément
for one year, (ii) ®MEXapxekkakexaxdex dated 2.3.1985 in which

by the appellate authority

the finding of guilt was upheld[put the penalty was reduced tao
stoppage of increment for six months only and (iii) order dated

29.,2.1984 by which certain persons junior to the applicant were AN

promoted as Assistant Audit Officers but notthe applicant.

2. The facts giving rise to this application may now be briefly
stated. 1In November 198l the applicant was working as Section
Officer under the Director of Audit, Northern Railway at Delhi.
He was a member of anAudit team whose job it was tO-conducﬁ

aﬁdit of accounts of the bigger stations in the Northern Railway.
The team had to be constaﬁtly on tour in order to conduct such
audit. The applicant had to go on tour . to lLudhiana from 4.12.81
to conduct audit at the Luahiana Station alongwith his immediate
superior ¥hkoxmxgxxwewxn theBranch Officer. The applicant was also
given a railuay pass to undertaké the trip te bLudhiana, Houwsever,
he did not go to Ludhiansg but went to his hatiue village in
Bijnor diétrict in connection with $0me family matteﬁa@ He did
not repert Eorduty £ill 31.12.81. He had not applied for leave
in advance but accordiﬁg to him he had informed his immediate
superiorithat he would be away BREY for a2 few days and thereafter
Nexuguid join the audit party at Ludhiana. As it happened he

did not return to duty after a few days and when he reported for
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duty on 1.1,1982 he did not apply for leave. . According

to the applicant he waited for his immediate superior viz.,
.or BE??Eger)L _the Audit DFFicerLtG reﬁhrn_?rom lsave before he made his
application. DOn 5.3.1982 he applied for leave for the
period 4.,12,1581 to 31.12.1981 on the ground that he had been
unéxpectedly held up by some family problems. Ths leave
was rejectedlby the Deputy Director of Audit and thereupon
pay and allowances already disburséd to him in respect of
the period 4.12,1981 to 31.12.1981 were recovered. His
absence from duty duriné tﬁis period was tréated as unau=

the made '
thorised and hence/recoveryl Thereafter on 11.7.1983 the
Director of Audit, Northern Railway, New 0elhi, issued a
Memorandum to the applicgnt stating that it was proposed fo
take action against him under Rule 16 of the CCS (CC&A) Rules
1965. The cﬁargés in respect of which action was to be taken
were enclosed with this letfer. The applicant was asked to
submit his representation uithin 10 days of receipt of the
Memorandum. The charges in the main related to absence from
duty on thrse occasions by the appli&ant which was alléged
to be without aufhority and one of fhose periods was thae’
period mentioned earlier ie., from 4.12.1981 to 31.12.1981.
The applicant gave his representation within 10 days of
receipt of the Memorandum. Houéver, for some time no further
action was taken. It was only on 8.4.1984 tﬁat an Ipquiry
Officer was abpointédtn The Inguiry Officer conducted the
inquiry and gave his report on 25.7.1984, The disciplinary
authority viz., the Director of Audit, Northern Railuay, tﬁere—
upoh paésed an order on the same day holding that it had
been provsd that the apﬁlicant had remained absent from
4,12.1981 to 31.12.1981 without proper sanction and that he
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had deliberately ‘gave the application for lsave lates :The Discipli-

ry autﬁﬁrity imp oeethy thelpanalty of withholding increment for one year



[held to be

without cumulative effect.In respect of another chargg
namely absence from duty from 11.,1.1982 to 16.1.1982
without app;oval}uh;ch was alsqﬁproved the penalty of
cnesure was imposed on the applicant. The applicant filed

an appeal against this ordsr to ths Deputy Controller and
Auditor General uwho was the appellate aufhority. The lattaf
passed an orderon 2.3,1985 upholding the finding of guilt

in respect of unauthorised absence between 4.,12,1981 to
31.12,1981 but reducing the penalty to withholding the
increment for six months. The applicant was absolved of

the other charge of absence from 11.1.82 to 16.1.32. There-
fore, the additional penalty of censure was céncélled.

While the disciplinary proceedingé were pending promotions

to the higher post of #4ssistant Audit Officer opened up sometime
in February/ﬂarch 1984. Promotion to these posts‘uere on

the basis of senlority cum fitness, 0On 1.3.1984 orders usre
passed promoting a number of persons to these posts but

leaving out the applicant. The applicant is aggrievéd with

the orders imposing penalty, the appellate order upholding

finding of guilt o' one charge and the order promoting his

juniors to the posts of Assistant Audit Officer leaving him

out.

3. The applicant argued his case himself. He contended
that he had been in service for over 35 years and had an

unblemished record. He had to proceed to his native place

. early in becember 1881 to attend to some family problems

which he thought would be solved quickly. He had informed
his immediate superior officer that he would come back quickly

in order to carry out the audit in Ludhiana. In fact his
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tour to Ludhiana was fixed with his consent because

a Brother staying there and he could accomplish both
of ficial duties and family ébligatioﬁs but dnexpecteﬂly he

ha@ to proceed to his village and when he went there he found
he could not return as early as he expected. He could come
back only on 1.1.1962, He did not apply for ieaué-immediately
becauss normally he had to route his leave application throﬁgh
his immediate superiér officer who was at the time out of
station. He felt that the next suéerior officer (the Deputy
Director of Audit) was not well disposed towards him apd
therefore he did not wish to submit the application for

leave directly to him, His‘immédiate superior offiber
returned to station on-l.3.1982 and immediately he ssnt his
application for laaﬁa. The "applicant alleged that the

Deputy Director of Audit had some animus against him and
therefore rejected his application for leave and ordered
recovery of pay and allowance for the peribd of‘absence.

Not content with this the Deputy Director initiatéd siscip=-
linary proceédings againét him. No action was teken after
issuing the Memorandum on 11,7.1983 till .B,4.1984 when the
Inquiry Officer was appointed. The authorities took the

view that since disciplinary probeedings were pending he

could not be promotéd on 1.3.1984 to the next higher grade though

promotion to this grade was only on the basis of seniority

eum fitness. According to the applicant initiation of

diséiplinary proceedings commenced only with the-éppointment

of the Inguiry Officer and so on the date of promotion his

name should not havé been put in a sealed cover denying him
promotion. He was aQentually promocted on 16.9.1985 to the
post of Assistznt Audit DFFiéér and continues to hold that
post till date. By Heing deniedvpromotipn earlier ne had
suf%ered loss of eomoluments and prestige. ﬁis pensionary ?j

benafits would be adversely affected and so —

also his chances of employment after retirement from service.
~



4, Shri P.H. Ramachandani, learned counsel for R&spo
refuted thé contentiom® of the applicant. The applicant was

not right when he submitted that hefore he proceeded to his

native village he' had orally informed his superior. On the
contrary his immediate superior at’that time had written &

letter to the Deputy'Di;ectof of Audit stating that thg appli-
cant had not taken his oral permission before procéeding to

his native place. Even aecording to the applicant’s own ad-
mission he was sengaged ; in impoftant audit work in very bigl
stations. When he was asked to proceedcto iludhiaria-for.audit, heha
suddenly diéappeared frum the scene and the authorities con=-

cerned had no idea where he had gone. Even after returning

to duty he did not immediately apply for leave as a respon=-
sible officer should haQe.l This uas’érobably because he felt
that nobody gé%h%ave noticed hi§ absence. It was only in |
March 1982 that'after realising that he might'get into trouble
that he applied for .leave. This conduct of leaving station
without permission when he was deputed to carry out dmportnat s
audit work, applying for leaﬁe'long after he returned_to'
station uaé highly objectionablsgﬁkﬁégea facts as such are -

not disputed by the applicant. On the other hand the autho-

rities concerned had been very considerate in imposing the

minimum penalty of uithholding increments for six months.
There was no justification for any sympathy'mere;y,bécause
there had been no instance in the past prior to 1982 of any
miscocnduct by the applicant.

5. We have considered the rival contentions very carefully.
The basic facts uwhich are?ﬁfcﬂispute are that the applicant
proceeded early in December 1981 out of stationiwhefe he was

i -

uorking!uithou§ any written intimation or application for leave
and that he was o absent from 4.12.1981 to 31.12.1961 and
further even after returning to station on 31,12.1981 the
applicant did not make any application for leave for - "« ' .o

paaxkok xof two months. This was indeed a lapse on the part of
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the applicant. Even if he had to stay back in his villaY

'longer than he expected, there was nothing preventing him

from sending a letter explaining why he could not attend

office. Hés explanation that he did not want to apply for

leave to the Deputy Director directly cannot be accepted a#ﬁ
justification for the delay in applyihg for lsave. UWhatever

be thetexplanqﬁion of the applicant for having to stay auay

from duty beyond{if-uas certainly remisSin not giving timely
intimation or applying for laave at least immediately after
coming back to Delhi, His allegation of mala fide is neither
here nor there begause the facts clearly indicate that he

did not act with a full sense of responsibility as he should have
after so many years of experisnce. UYe agree with the learned
counsel for Respondents that the Respondents haﬁe been considerate
to him in impoéing a very minor penalty of stopsage of increment
for only six months. The applicant himself exﬁlained that he

had alr eady reached the maximum of the scale and no further
ihcrement was due to him. Thus unintentionally even the penalty
that was imposed did not in any way affect the pay and allouwances
of the applicant. Moreover in matters relating to discislinary
proceedings and imposition of penalty the role of this-Tfibunal‘
is limited. If there was evidence on the basis of which the
authoritiss below could arrive at a finding oF.guilt, ve, cannot
go into the sufficiency of the evidence. Ue can interefere only
if there was no evidencs or the finding was based on irrelavent
evidence or was perverse or arbitrary. The statement of facts
sat out earlier élearly‘shous thgt th%;e was svidence on which
the finding of guilt could bs a;?iue%E Weg do not propose to sub-
stitute our opinion for that of the disciplinary authority or of
thelappellate authority. 9o far as the penalty imposed is concernad
it cannot certéinly bae Consideréd disproportionate to the charge

levelled against the applicant. We, therefore, see no reason

to inter=sfere with these orders.
\L\V




"B So far as the'prqmotion to the next higher
concerned we are satisfied that on the date of promotion
disciplipnary proceedings were in progress énd charges had
been communicated to the applicant and the intention ta
commences proceedings had already been intimated to him,

In thése circumstances the adoption of the sealed cover proe-
cedure,to our mind,seem prefectly in order. We also find
that even thouéh a punishment was finally imposed on the
applicant in the appsllate order dated 2,3.1985 he was
promoted to the higher grade within six months thereof

ie., from 16.9.1985 and this doss not certainly indicate

mala fides towards the applicant. by his superior officers. .

w T . e : . . , . N t R .
fo ' Je, therefore, find no merith in the applicantsgrievance against

X not having been promoted on 1,3,1985,

7 In the result the application is dismissed. Parties

will bear their oun costs.,

(Ch. Ramakrishna ?ao) P. Srinivasan
Member (3J) Member (& f




